City of Ketchum

September 20, 2021

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors
City of Ketchum
Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Approve Amendment to
Warm Springs Option Agreement #20610

Recommendation and Summary

Staff respectfully recommends that the City Council approve the proposed amendment to the Warm Springs
Purchase Option Agreement which will extend the first performance date from October 28 to December 31,
2021.

Motion: | move to approve Extension Amendment to the Warm Springs Purchase Option Agreement #20610.

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:
e The fundraising committee comprised of community members recommends this adjustment to align
with traditional end of year giving/tax planning cycles
e This action will build upon fundraising success to date
e Property owner supports extension terms

Introduction and History

The new property owner completed the required land-use approvals to re-zone the adjacent 13 acres for single
family development. During the entitlement process, the property owner offered a purchase option (see
attached) to the city for the 65 acres. The agreement was structured with two performance date periods of
October 28, 2021 and April 282022. On April 5, 2021, the City Council approved the option agreement to
purchase 65 acres of the Warm Springs Ranch property which has been utilized informally by the community for
the last decade as a passive park. While the city holds the option agreement, it was envisioned that private
donations would be solicited for the bulk of the purchase price.

Following the Council’'s approval of the option agreement, the city retained a professional fundraising
consultant; formed a steering committee comprised of residents; and partnered with Spur Foundation to serve
as the custodian of funds. The committee has made solid progress with the fundraising efforts but felt it was
best to request for a modest extension of the first performance date as it aligns with the end of year giving
period that local philanthropists have become accustomed to. The property owner was very supportive of the
request and has executed (see attached) the amendment to the purchase option agreement. This amendment
does not alter the second April 28, 2022 performance date.



Financial Impact
None

Sustainability Impact

Should the option agreement be executed, it will preserve 65 acres of open space with close proximity to
downtown. The city would also plan to revegetate certain areas and upgrade the irrigation system to
significantly conserve water consumption. The city would also look to partner with other organizations on
stream restoration to improve wildlife habitat and stream health, as well as improve flood control conditions.

Attachments
e Purchase Option Agreement 20610
e Extension Amendment Agreement



City of Ketchum, 8/12/21, Page 2 of 2



EXTENSION AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT 20610

This Extension Amendment to Option Agreement 20610 (“Extension”) is made and
entered , 2021 by and between Brennan Holdings 300, LLC, (“Optionor™),
an Idaho limited lability company, and City of Ketchum (“Optionee” or “City”), an Idaho
municipal corporation.

A. The Parties have entered into Option Agreement 20610 (“Option™) providing City an
option to purchase the Property as referenced therein.

Pyt

B. Provision 1 provides for the Option to be available for exercise untll October 28, 2021
(six months from the Option date). 3}:. 5

-

C. The City has requested additional time in whlch tﬂ egtgrmse the Optmn, and Optionor is
agreeable to such extension of the option period. -

-

Therefore, the Option is amended as follows:

1. The Option Period shall be extended to December 31, 2021. Any reference to the Option
Period or “first six-month period” is hereby extended and understood to extend until

December 31, 2021.

The remainder of the Option, including the additional six-month automatic extension
upon funding commitments of $4.5 million dollars, remain the same and unchanged by this
Extension.

OPTIONOR:

Dated:\afﬂ" IS; AOA] @m : %Wk/

Robert M. Brennan, Managing Member
Brennan Holding 300, LLC

OPTIONEE:
Dated:
Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
City of Ketchum
Attest:
Tara Fenwick, City Clerk

EXTENSION TO OPTION AGREEMENT 20610 - 1



STATE OF IDAHO )

8S.
Countyofezlagﬂc )
On this _[_f!aay of , 2021, before me R Dbéx'\' wM 6\": nnan

personally appeared Robert M. Brennan, known or identified to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the within instrument, on behalf of and as authorized for Brennan Holdings300,

LLC, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same on its behalf.

IN WITNESS“WHBRBQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in thj bove written.
y and y tﬁ&%““m%g:f’

X
& R 2 )74
Y- Nt _QML/MW&

y

£
idi O,
231 Spu®” SigS  NOTARY PUBLIC ]i(—)R IDAHO
3 @H’h %“:f-'@s Residingat K e¥eium . I
“, . 3-}.“'“"‘"“' (t“‘\‘ My Commission Expires ___ & ~\ -2
T
STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of )

On this day of , 2021, betore me ,
personally appeared Neil Bradshaw, known or identified to me, to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument as Mayor of the City of Ketchum, and acknowledged to me

that he executed the same as authorized and on behalf of the City of Ketchum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires _ o

EXTENSION TO OPTION AGREEMﬁNT 20610 -2



OPTION AGREEMENT 20610

THIS OPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agrecment”) dated as of (prad D8 . 2021, is
by and among Brennan Holdings No. 300, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company (“Optionor”)
and the City of Ketchum, Idaho, a municipal corporation (“Optionee”, and together with
Optionor the “Parties™).

RECITALS

A. Optionor is the owner of the real property in the City of Ketchum, Idaho
described as Blocks 2 through 8, Warm Springs Ranch Large Block Plat according to the plat
thereof recorded as Instrument No. 57 52 £ |, records of Blaine County, Idaho a copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and water rights 37-212A, 37-2621, and 37-20381 both
referred to as (“Property”) for purposes of this Agreement.

B. Optionee desires to obtain an option to purchase the Property from Optionor and
Optionor is willing to grant an option to purchase the Property to Optionee on the terms and
conditions contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual representations,
warranties, covenants, and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. Option. For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other valuable
consideration received, Optionor hereby grants to Optionee the exclusive right and option
(“Option™) to purchase the Property from Optionor. The purchase price (“Purchase Price™) for
the Property shall be nine million dollars ($9,000,000). Optionee’s exclusive right and option to
purchase the Property herein provided shall be exercisable by Optionee, in accordance with the
terms hereof, (provided this Option has not been terminated pursuant to the terms hereof) during
the six (6) month period which commences on date the last signature is obtained on this
Agreement. (such time period being hereinafter referred to as the “Option Period”). The Option
period shall be automatically extended for an additional six (6) month period after the first six (6)
period provided the Optionee has raised or has funding commitments totaling $4.5 million
dollars towards the purchase of the Property.

2. Exercise. The Option herein granted to Optionee shall be exercisable by delivery
of written notice by Optionee to Optionor of its unconditional exercise of the Option to purchase
the Property. Such notice shall be delivered to Optionor either by personal delivery or by
certified or registered United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to
Optionor at the address provided for Optionor in Section 9 of this Agreement.

3. Binding Contract. In the event Optionee exercises its Option to purchase the
Property, this Option shall thereupon become and be a legally enforceable and binding contract

Option Agreement
30270-081
Page 1



for the purchase by Optionee and sale by Optionor of the Property, in accordance with the terms
and conditions herein provided. In the event Optionee fails to exercise the Option within the
Option Period, this Option shall automatically terminate, and in the event of such termination,
both parties shall be released from any further obligations hereunder, except for liabilities, actual
or contingent, which arose prior to the date of termination. Optionor agrees not to sell, transfer,
mortgage or otherwise encumber the Property during the Option Period.

4, AS IS Purchase: Optionee is relying solely upon Optionee’s inspections as to
the condition of the Property. Optionor is not making, has not made and expressly disclaims any
representations or warranties, express or implied, with respect to any aspect, feature, or condition
of the Property, including, without limitation, the existence of hazardous waste, or the suitability
of Property for Optionee’s intended use. Optionee shall independently verify all information and
reports regarding any aspect or feature of the Property provided by Optionor. Optionor does not
guaranty the accuracy of any information or reports provided by Optionor, its agents or
consultants. Optionee is purchasing the Property in “As Is” condition with all faults, including
both latent and patent defects. As used herein “hazardous waste” shall mean any hazardous
waste or pollutants, contaminants, or hazardous waste as defined by the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1990 and any amendments thereto,
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and any amendments thereto or any similar state,
local or federal law, rule, or regulation, including, without limitation, asbestos, PCBs, petroleum
and petroleum products and urea-formaldehyde.

5. Use of Property. Optionee agrees that the Property shall be used as a passive
park for open space and that purpose shall be reflected in the Deed transferring ownership of the
Property. Public facilities to improve access and maintenance, provide sanitation facilities, and
restorc Warm Springs Creek and its riparian zone and floodplain shall be expressly permitted.

6. Optionee’s Conditions: Notwithstanding the exercise of this Option by
Optionee, Optionee may terminate the Contract formed by the exercise of the Option unless each

of the following conditions have been met or waived by Optionee on or before the Closing Date
(hereinafter defined):

(a) Condition of Title. Title to the Property shall be conveyed by Special
Warranty Deed (“Deed”) and shall be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances,
easements, assessments, restrictions, and tenancies, whether recorded or unrecorded,
except those shown on Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part hereof, the lien of
taxes not yet due and payable, and the title insurer’s standard printed exceptions
(“Permitted Exceptions™). The Permitted Exceptions shall include the Development and
Rezoning Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

(b)  Title Insurance. Escrow Holder shall be prepared to deliver to Optionee,
upon closing, an Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance, in the full amount of the purchase
price, insuring fee simple title to the Property to be vested in Optionee, subject only to the
Permitted Exceptions.

7. Closing: Within two (2) days from the date of the exercise of the Option by
Optionee, Optionee shall open escrow with Blaine County Title, Inc., Ketchum, Idaho (“Escrow

Option Agreement
30270-081
Page 2



Holder™). Closing shall occur on the tenth (10th) business day following the date of Optionee’s
exercise of the Option (“Closing Date”). In the event closing does not occur on the Closing Date
for reasons other than the default of Optionor, Optionor may terminate the Contract formed by
the exercise of this Option by giving five (5) days’ written notice to Optionee. If closing has not
occurred within five (5) days after giving such notice, the Contract formed by the exercise of this
Option shall automatically terminate and neither Optionee nor Optionor shall have any further
obligations to the other and Optionor shall be entitled to retain the Option consideration paid by
Optionee. On or before the Closing Date the parties shall deposit the following with Escrow
Holder: (a) Optionor shall deposit a duly executed and acknowledged Deed conveying the
Property to Optionee, (b) Optionee shall deposit the purchase price in immediately available
funds, and (c) both parties shall provide instruction to the Escrow Holder to disburse the entire
purchase price to Optionor upon recordation of the Deed, and when Escrow Holder is in a
position to issue the title policy required by Section 5(b).

8. Costs: Optionee shall pay the costs of recording the Deed conveying Property to
Optionee. Any escrow fees shall be paid equally by both parties. Taxes and assessments shall
be prorated as of the Closing Date. For the purposes of prorations, Optionee shall be deemed to
have owned the Property for the entire Closing Date. Optionee shall pay the cost of Optionee’s
Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance. All other costs including all other recording fees, any state
documentary stamps, transfer taxes and excise taxes shall be paid by Optionee.

9. Default: Time is of the essence of this Option. Upon the failure of either party to
perform their obligations hereunder, such party shall be deemed to be in default. Upon a default
occurring, and failure of the defaulting party to cure such default within the cure period
described below), the non-defaulting party may at its election:

(a) If the defaulting party is the Optionor, Optionee may terminate this
Agreement or the contract formed by the exercise of the Option by written notice to the
Optionor, or (ii) pursue its legal or equitable remedies;

{(b)  If the defaulting party is Optionee, Optionor may (i) terminate the contract
formed by the exercise of the Option by written notice to Optionee, or (ii) pursue its legal
remedies including money damages, or (iii) its equitable remedies including seck specific
performance of this Agreement or the contract formed by the exercise of the Option.

The parties declare it to be their intent that this Agreement and the contract formed by the
exercise of the Option may be specifically enforced. A defaulting party shall have the right to
cure any default within five (5) days following receipt of notice of default from the non-
defaulting party.

10.  Notices: All notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be given by personal service, U.S. Mail, certified, return receipt requested, or other reliable
delivery service such as Federal Express or UPS, postage or delivery charges prepaid, addressed
to the appropriate party at the address set forth below:

If to the Optionor:  Brennan Holdings No. 300, Post Office Box 1991, Sun Valley,
Idaho 83353, Attention: Robert M. Brennan, Managing Member

Qption Agreement
30270-081
Page 3



With a copy to: Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC, Post Office Box 3100, Ketchum,
Idaho 83340, Attention: Edward A. Lawson

If to Optionee: City of Ketchum, Post Office Box 2315, Ketchum, Idaho 83340
Attention: City Administrator

All notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed given upon receipt. For the
purpose of this Agreement, the term “receipt” shall mean the earlier of any of the following: (a)
the date of delivery of the notice or other document as shown on the return receipt, (b) the date of
receipt of the notice or other document by the person or entity to whom it was addressed, or (c)
in the case of refusal to accept delivery or inability to deliver the notice or other document, the
earlier of (i) the date of the attempted delivery or refusal to accept delivery, (ii) the date of the
postmark on the return receipt, or (iii) the date of receipt of notice of refusal or notice of non-
delivery by the sending party.

11. Miscellaneous

A, Expenses. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, or as otherwise agreed
to in writing by the parties, all legal and other costs and expenses incurred in connection with
this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring
such costs and expenses.

B. Rules of Construction. The parties hereto agree that they have been represented by
counsel during the negotiation and execution of this Agreement and, therefore, waive the
application of any law, regulation, holding, or rule of construction providing that ambiguities in
an agreement or other document will be construed against the party drafting such agreement or
document.

C. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall
be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have
been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that all
parties need not sign the same counterpart.

D. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Exhibits and Schedules
hereto, and any documents delivered by the parties in connection herewith constitutes the entire
agreement and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among
the parties hereto, or any of them, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

E. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the state of Idaho without regard to its rules of conflict of laws.

F. Severability. In the event that any one or more provisions of this Agreement shall
for any reason be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect by any court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of
this Agreement and the parties shall use their reasonable best efforts to substitute a valid, legal,

Option Agreement
30270-081
Page 4



and enforceable provision which, insofar as practicable, implements the original purposes and
intents of this Agreement.

G. Assignment; Reliance of Other Parties. Neither this Agreement nor any of the
rights, interests, or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by any of the parties hereto in whole
or in part (whether by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the
other parties and any attempt to make any such assignment without such consent shall be null
and void. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the
benefit of, and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns. This
Agreement (including the documents and instruments referred to herein) is not intended to confer
upon any Person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies under or by reason of this
Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and
year first above written.

Brennan Holdings No. 300, LLC, City of Ketchum, Idaho, a municipal
an Idaho limited liability company corporation
By: @ M - /g/uiw By: - T A
Robert M. Brennan, Managing Member Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
Option Agreement
30270081

Page 5






PEEINEES R 10 | R

S oy LA AT AZOF Q) wiida
el e v 1t Joe v vl | GO LBOZ 0 | Pl ABOW0 | 12088 ‘On 100

e STy O G

¥R vy ELEA-S2 D) SNOH
Qe Owwdh WAHGLT TR TR 00K T XOR O

OHVOI ALMIOD VTR 40 STR00EH

ORIVl RRHO LA 40 ALID ¥4 EAIVIO0SSY rwHIN G
i ! ; 3 ON INZISNALEM S¥ CIGHOOEN LNEEEHON L0 TAASK GNY SHOZRS HOY STNRAS WAYM 3H OU K3:HH 51 L
W L5¥E L JONY HLEON b dIHSHWOL T HOLLO3S I3 HOTUSH NAOHS LON SHY SHOLYD0Y SNLLSES 3 L ININADT2AI0 Deviniad

HIH LW 039007

m;m-mﬂu_..szE.«ucmx!Eu!;und 1 s.ﬁﬁmﬁ_::mzzqﬁzu:-ooiazwngzsg \w,llzl
“uvELA HOWE 40 | TRkl DNY S | H3GNEII0 NI/ SEI00V NOUYSROSH AL M0s I LI SONIICS P _—
3AVH 1IVHS HONTTYAY 30 60 Q38 HIHLE S LYl $hia NG O3NaILHEA 1 $¥3uy Jhi SR 14 .0 236 3N SHONY VY 038 —————
ALY 2O ALALTY NYWOH QL 0K FSYHD OL 19NN Seiw SHOLKDNGD 1FS0ess 3+LL *1d02 N SHOLIIC . i i - . ey
1O GISY S)WAOHT Durv T SN TrAY JHL “10GT Wudy bl OHI T o '‘Gavaly $NHaY A0 OTovEEd | 30N ZIBIENE RexrvTrar - -
FERH S DR HEVM k)l VY SHIGYP Y QUYEVH ST TWAY JHL A0 d COARDKD Juv OHY 1 GiHL PAHG WM M2YELIE NYRivaltl ; € 05k 0
NG Q31aH LN Tefw SOUYZYH 5L STV THONYIFAY NYINOT HONY SDMEGS A THL 40 SNOLL YOS UL S AU A
ERIRRI FERN LY L HOT VIS M5~ ACOT e ——
00 vHID OHYDl NOTD 0102 ¥is4 25 - 3T GO0 AWM Ty %4 e — 5

I 0 PCI0S K64 DR YV e v IS 00012 3HL A0 0I5 S5 WO MY 10007 I T4 20CTEANE TS —_— =

NOSKISH HMCHS 5 1 53070 NHLV. SI1NYEE S b SACINNCOTOD
5NOHNAOL SoeIS Y 110N O LNIWISYT STIVAIIIM 16 ¥aL ONY DHDIE 30vdy 04 ¥ 1L WAOHS SY HLOM P 300 - INTINIRENS mmmmemmee e
“ALN3Otid (S NIV DTSRI9 SIS PRI 0 My 15 LY HOtH CAbYNIGHO) Y SN ALIHONS SHINONOY —_— K] A

HONVYH SONIMdS WHYM

LSOV HLNCS THL ONOTY GALNYHO S) INANISYS MOVELTS NYRIVAY O LNIVESYI DINI 3 433205 ¥ 0L AreONNOB W08 ! T3V
"AIEIAGG QPP PIHLIA WD SOMREkS WEYAA 30 v MELYAA D
AU MY 15¥3 O ONOTY QRUINYED B MY ANSHEEYE DINEDE 153452 ¥ '8 IYELRER]

HEH LRI} Ny SHL BRQTY (3 LNYHA 5| INSRSSYS ANLS JANLYH GHY SNYALBHS SOM 153460 ¥ 3
“OHWO| 4NINOT) SHIVT 50 SCHODEY THIUCS ‘G 'LEN S 030H033H HONYS

DN WAV 20 LFAMNE 40 (HO0RH 1¥HL HOAN [IE5YE AMVONTOR BORELA ONY SONRIVSA 40 SEYE -
HYT FEGHIOL NHLIM QALVD 138

36 TIVHE 'CHYA! 'LINIO0 SHIYTR 40 SIHO0SY P00 DN “LENI S INSHEIRYS SHI ME1YM SO LSR40L FHI B

90 SRIGITY FITROC ¥ OSIGAL {087 L EXFANN INTNMIEN W INSIKERWE LWATVON SAI LGS0 THI 'S
WHOLDA
4O ALK JHL AF G0k IVHNG W S¥ QWO NWAAOW (T8 40 ZONV.LABI0Y NO HEINDMIDE TIHS ORY
HMCHE ¥ 10M e T SH1 LY LKEPESYS AL AW

AN & 30K MLV 2 360N M (ERI0SI0 LNEMEGYE 3NN HaLvA rL 5300 OL ANM3FYI M-LO0HE ¥ &
“HOTATH NOHG G r

HICT ANY £ X018 HONOHHI SUSDE PIHILTA 30 ALD Tra LENIE 04 INJAZEYI TH 3L J0MI0GEOL ¥ T
POTHIH MAOHS WY GLINYID 51 0 53O0 W "Lyd 00T FOHYT HONWY BONItas
P LI GL ANIAEFYI AU D18rd ONY S5300% ADRD0UENG SH0K LA JIW-LOOHor

¥ NOLLYROSSY ov Y A5 O3 Tie ONY 8 T8 SOYOR LYARK L

11¥1d3d W04 §310N

‘OHYAl ' ALNNOD NIV 'WNHILIN 40 AlID
“WE "3 L) H N ¥ L 262 §3H 40 NOILHOd VANV £1 721 LI SNOLLD3S

NIHLIM a3iLvoon

¥
S
o

rd
9? |
e \:
A
(‘\\\{(\\s\(g
/,“,,«

(4 Lo 335) NIRISYI

AIUS JLIYH OHY HYRBIHSIS
A1 ® {6 3LON 335) ININISVI
JNIOS NY AMALIS Wiy 52

“\ HIZUD SONIS A 0 3015 HLEON A , ! e 'n&ﬂrxwﬁ w“mﬂU!uVMUmt%“.?um
§ LUON I35} NINISYI oy H
et PP 0L [NIWISYI AN JENd aNY
e =, sty o ey uzﬁ%ﬂ%p‘ 1 § ¥30W U4INZG QL ININISY)

. HNITS ONw WOVELIS Wrdvdi 0% ' S53I03% IO G0 INHIINIS
IN3INISYE SADY F LE0L

. \
AR SHaNd 478§ Bagice _‘ﬁ AT BT v 0 308 5 = {2 O 335) WAHILIA 4O AU
INOL T s LTIl ﬂ ! IHL JINIE OL IN3NISYD 3N
62 INTEUNIG s Vi i
T oE - e I ot oz wsanor o u FHE Sl L

\\
-
— \A.\ . n " — - R

o —a T . ot ./+ > P\-.J\ﬂc. w g .\ oo desspn | e

aﬁwu..wﬁmop HIIVM DNILSXT OMY ININISY3

i AT J - 7 hr
ot \ p \\,_\\e ........ En skcnu&ww_,.ow.\ ) St e \\““&_ / '3 b EEH | S S
“- 5, - - 1708 FALueL 0z N P \ S f;t"llillrli
R 0 e u.\ “:E 1SN0 ‘\ T \\\\\\\mﬁ% 5~/a

\ o=

; I
= N iy R uuﬁo._t-tu bl

Al

L SHNINASINOD

ISNOHHMOL SONILaS Fride
LSIN3E QU INIWISWT TTONLAITTY
HSYOL § SNDEYd IWAS ¥

SE LE e WL

[ p— ~
SOHAE 3 —— [ ey, J OOTE & e, ot
I n X / \ N
e . 17 ‘L ¢ SN
RS ) A e i I o 4 N
s 2 e ~— @ — a5 eifn
" { // Sy . T [
ININAST AUTRN 38 6 N g e A%_\.\.\\ - "

0Z0Z Y38WID30
"Q'TYd LEOSIH HONYYH SONIHdS
WREYAA 4O LY1d X678 3DV GIANINY NY

1¥71d M2079 3DV AHYNIWITIHd
HONVY SONIHAS WHYM

RS serref o ay e
O FEGES







	Staff Report - Amendment to Warm Springs Option Agreement 9-20-21 (le)
	20610 - Extension Agreement
	20610 - Option Agreement - Warm Springs Ranch

